506435396 01/06/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6482163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CITIZENS BANK, N.A.	12/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	US MESH LLC	
Street Address:	968 ALBANY SHAKER ROAD	
City:	LATHAM	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12110	
Name:	WORLDWIDE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS, LLC	
Name: Street Address:	WORLDWIDE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS, LLC 968 ALBANY SHAKER ROAD	
	· ·	
Street Address:	968 ALBANY SHAKER ROAD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D741551
Patent Number:	D802221
Patent Number:	D737525
Patent Number:	7552483
Patent Number:	9936750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)503-2622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. TRYON ST., STE 1700

Address Line 2: ATTN: MOIRA SHEEHAN

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

PATENT 506435396 REEL: 054827 FRAME: 0149

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18588.015321
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOIRA SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=PIP - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (049202.0849)#page1.tif source=PIP - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (049202.0849)#page2.tif source=PIP - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (049202.0849)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054827 FRAME: 0150

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 29, 2020 by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Agent (the "Assignee"), in favor of US MESH LLC and WORLDWIDE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS, LLC (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, each Grantor executed and delivered a First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Grant") granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications ("Patents") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 16, 2019, at Reel 049202, Frame 0849;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the certain Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those certain Patents identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded, at the Grantors' expense, at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 054827 FRAME: 0151 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of First Lien Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 054827 FRAME: 0152

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Patent Applications

Current Owner of Record	Title	Jurizdiction	Patent No./ Filing Date
US MESHILC	CUT RESISTANT GLOVE WITH	U.S.	D741,551
	ELASTOMERIC STRAP		02-14-2014
US MESHILC	CUT RESISTANT GLOVE WITH	U.S.	D802,221
	ELASTOMERIC STRAPS		11-20-2014
US MESHILC	CUT RESISTANT GLOVE WITH	U.S.	D737,525
	ELASTOMERIC STRAP		11-21-2013
WORLDWIDE		U.S.	7,552,483
PROTECTIVE	ATHLETIC SOCK		03-15-2005
PRODUCTS, LLC			0.000 - 0.000
WORLDWIDE	PROTECTIVE GARMENT	U.S.	9,936,750
PROTECTIVE	WITH INTEGRATED METAL		9,930,730 69-16-2016
PRODUCTS, LLC	MESH REGIONS		WF-80-2010

Patem	Application Number/ Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Owner
Display for gloves	29/441,175 1/2/2013	D703526 4/29/2014	Safety Works, Inc.
Display for gloves	29/441,174 1/2/2013	D703525 4/29/2014	Safety Works, Inc.
Display for gloves	29/441,171 1/2/2013	D697788 1/21/2014	Safety Works, Inc.
Display for gloves	29/441,176 1/2/2013	D696934 1/7/2014	Safety Works, Inc.
Display for gloves	29/441,173 1/2/2013	D696933 1/7/2014	Safety Works, Inc.
Hang tag system	12/192,040 8/14/2008	8123031 2/28/2012	Protective Industrial Products, Inc.
Multi-Ply Composite Yarn, and Method of Constructing A Multiple Core Cut-Resistant Yarn	15/243,192 8/22/2016		P.R. Industries, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 054827 FRAME: 0153

RECORDED: 01/06/2021